

GAHC010223662021



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./20/2022

ANURUPA BORA
W/O RUPAM THAKURIA
R/O HOUSE NO. 53, RUKMINI NAGAR PATH, DISPUR LAST GATE,
GUWAHATI-781006, P.S. DISPUR, DIST. KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:ASHOK BAISHYA
S/O LT. NABIN BAISHYA
R/O RUDRESWAR
P.O. RANGMAHAL
P.S. CHANGSRI
PIN-781030
DIST. KAMRUP (R)
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS R R MUZIB

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY**

ORDER

22.05.2024

The learned counsel for the petitioner on instruction from his client submits that the petitioner is ready to make the payment to the respondent No. 2 within a period of one month in three instalments. Accordingly, he seeks for an adjournment. The learned counsel for the respondent No.2 submits that if the petitioner pays the due amount, his client will not object to such a proposal and will not object to the prayer for adjournment in that background.

Accordingly, prayer is allowed.

List this matter on 15.07.2024. On that date, both the learned counsels shall obtain instruction as regard the payment.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant