

GAHC010223662021



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./20/2022

ANURUPA BORA
W/O RUPAM THAKURIA
R/O HOUSE NO. 53, RUKMINI NAGAR PATH, DISPUR LAST GATE,
GUWAHATI-781006, P.S. DISPUR, DIST. KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:ASHOK BAISHYA
S/O LT. NABIN BAISHYA
R/O RUDRESWAR
P.O. RANGMAHAL
P.S. CHANGSRI
PIN-781030
DIST. KAMRUP (R)
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS R R MUZIB, MR S N KRISHNATRAYA,MR R YASIN,MR H K J AHMED,MD R ISLAM,MR. S RAHMAN,MR S M ABDULLAH P,MR. S MUNIR

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM, MS. S BAISHYA (r-2),MR. A DEKA (r-2),MS C BORA (r-2),MR S P DAS (r-2),MR T CHHETRI (R-2),MR. A GANGULY (R-2),MS. M DAS (R-2),MR N AHMED (R-2),MR. K ISLAM (R-2),MR A RASHID (R-2),MR M CHETIA (R-2),MR T H HAZARIKA (R-2)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA

ORDER

Date : --05.12.2024

Heard Mr. R. Yasin, the learned counsel for the petitioner and also heard Mr. S.P. Das, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no. 2 and Ms. S.H. Bora, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing on behalf of State respondent no. 1.

2. It is submitted by Mr. Das, the learned counsel for the respondent no. 2 that in pursuance to the order dated 22.05.2024 there was an agreement between the parties. Pursuant to that the petitioner paid Rs. 3 lacs on 13.07.2024 and Rs. 1.2 lacs on 04.12.2024 towards the first instalment and in this regard an acknowledgment was also issued by respondent no. 2. However, as per the agreement and order passed by this Court the petitioner is to pay Rs. 13.2 lacs in three instalments but till now the petitioner not yet completed the three instalments though she paid Rs. 4.2 lacs towards the first instalment.

3. Mr. Yasin, learned counsel for the petitioner submits in this regard that he could not contact to his client and there is no knowledge on recent development of payment of money towards the first instalment etc. and he rather wants to withdraw his Vakalatnama and prayed accordingly.

4. List the matter on 24.01.2025.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant