

GAHC010223662021



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./20/2022**

ANURUPA BORA  
W/O RUPAM THAKURIA  
R/O HOUSE NO. 53, RUKMINI NAGAR PATH, DISPUR LAST GATE,  
GUWAHATI-781006, P.S. DISPUR, DIST. KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:ASHOK BAISHYA  
S/O LT. NABIN BAISHYA  
R/O RUDRESWAR  
P.O. RANGMAHAL  
P.S. CHANGSRI  
PIN-781030  
DIST. KAMRUP (R)  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : , MS TINLUNG,MR. DITUL DAS,MR A TALUKDAR

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM, MS. S BAISHYA (r-2),MR. A DEKA (r-2),MS C BORA (r-2),MR S P DAS (r-2),MR T CHHETRI (R-2),MR. A GANGULY (R-2),MS. M DAS (R-2),MR N AHMED (R-2),MR. K ISLAM (R-2),MR A RASHID (R-2),MR M CHETIA (R-2),MR T H HAZARIKA (R-2)

Linked Case : I.A.(Crl.)/113/2022

ANURUPA BORA  
W/O RUPAM THAKURIA  
R/O HOUSE NO. 53  
RUKMINI NAGAR PATH  
DISPUR LAST GATE

GUWAHATI-781006  
P.S. DISPUR  
DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REPRESENTED BY P.P.  
ASSAM.

2:ASHOK BAISHYA  
S/O LT. NABIN BAISHYA  
R/O RUDRESWAR  
P.O. RANGMAHAL  
P.S. CHANGSRI  
PIN-781030  
DIST. KAMRUP (R)  
ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : MR. S RAHMAN  
Advocate for : P.P  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

Linked Case : I.A.(Crl.)/250/2022

ASHOK BAISHYA  
S/O LT. NABIN BAISHYA  
R/O RUDRESWAR  
P.O. RANGMAHAL  
P.S. CHANGSRI  
PIN-781030  
DIST. KAMRUP (R)  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REPRESENTED BY P.P.  
ASSAM.

2:SMT. ANURUPA BORA  
W/O RUPAM THAKURIA R/O HOUSE NO. 53  
RUKMINI NAGAR PATH

DISPUR LAST GATE  
GUWAHATI-781006  
P.S. DISPUR  
DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : MR. T H HAZARIKA  
Advocate for : PP  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 02.02.2026**

Heard Mr. Ditul Das, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. T H Hazarika, leaned counsel for the respondent No. 2. Also heard Mr. P. S. Lahkar, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State respondent No. 1.

It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner and conceded by the learned counsel for the respondent No. 2 that Rs. 8,20,000/- (Rupees eight lakh twenty thousand) only has already been paid to the respondent No. 2 and the balance amount of Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees five lakhs) are yet to be paid.

It is submitted that in the meantime, the petitioner will continue with the payment of the remaining amount.

Hence, list the matter again on **17.03.2026**.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**